base table with improvements in mortality in line with the 2021
CMI model with S=7.0,A=0.5 and a scaling factor of 102%(109%
for contingent lives of current female members). Underpins to
future mortality improvement have also been incorporated, the
annual long term rate of improvement being 1.25% p.a.

On this basis the post-retirement mortality assumptions are as
follows:

 	 2022	 	 2021

Life expectancy at age 60 for current pensioners

aged 60 (years)

   Males 	 28.3	 	 28.3

   Females 	 30.0	 	 30.0

Life expectancy at age 60 for future pensioners

currently aged 40 (years)

   Males 	 29.8	 	 29.7

   Females 	 31.4	 	 31.4

﻿ ﻿

88 Credit Suisse International | Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Sensitivity Analysis
Changes in the principal assumptions used to measure the bene-
fit obligation would have had the following effects:

 	 Defined	 	 	 	 Defined

 	 Benefit	 	 	 	 Benefit

 	 Obligation	 	 	 	Obligation

 	 (USD 		 Increase	 	 (USD 		 Decrease

Defined Benefit obligation 	 million)	 	 %	 	 million)	 	 %

2022

One-percentage point change

- 1%/ +1% Discount rate 	 1,197	 	 19	 	 860	 	 (15)

+1% / -1% Inflation rate 	 1,107	 	 10	 	 920	 	 (9)

+1% / -1% Salary increases rate 	 1,010	 	 –	 	 1,007	 	 –

+1 / -1 year to life expectancy at 60 	 1,035	 	 3	 	 981	 	 (3)

2021

One-percentage point change

- 1%/ +1% Discount rate 	 2,361	 	 24	 	 1,560	 	 (18)

+1% / -1% Inflation rate 	 2,147	 	 13	 	 1,689	 	 (11)

+1% / -1% Salary increases rate 	 1,907	 	 –	 	 1,901	 	 –

+1 / -1 year to life expectancy at 60 	 1,973	 	 4	 	 1,834	 	 (4)

The sensitivity analysis has been derived using a number of addi-
tional full valuation runs that have been carried out using the
data used for calculating the 31 December 2022 defined benefit
obligation. The sensitivity analysis focuses on changes to the obli-
gation. For the sensitivities to discount rate and inflation rates the
impact on the UK funded status will most likely be lower to the
impact on the benefit obligation, as a result of the assets being
partially matched to the obligations.

The methodology used to calculate the sensitivities is consistent
with previous years.

Plan Assets and Investment Strategy